

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 7, 2018

No. 17-2402

United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

KATHY HAYWOOD and LIA HOLT,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

MESSAGE ENVY FRANCHISING, LLC,
Defendant–Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois
(Case No. 3:16-cv-01087-DRH-SCW)
The Honorable David R. Herndon, Judge Presiding

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Richard S. Cornfeld
Law Office of Richard S. Cornfeld
1010 Market Street, Suite 1720
St. Louis, MO 63101
314.241.5799
rcornfeld@cornfeldlegal.com

Ryan Bruning
The Bruning Law Firm
555 Washington Avenue, Suite 600
St. Louis, MO 63101
314.735.8100
ryan@bruninglegal.com

Amit R. Vora
Counsel of Record
Brian Wolfman
Georgetown Law Appellate Courts
Immersion Clinic
600 New Jersey Avenue NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
202.661.6746
arv46@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Holt pleaded an “ascertainable loss” under the MMPA, and Haywood pleaded “actual damage” under the ICFA.....	3
A. Under the benefit-of-the-bargain rule, Holt and Haywood each pleaded injury by alleging that the value of the 50-minute massage she received was less than the value of the 60-minute massage she was promised.	3
B. Haywood’s receipt of a gift card does not alter the injury analysis.....	10
II. Holt and Haywood pleaded causation under the MMPA and the ICFA.	11
A. To plead causation, Holt and Haywood need not have alleged that Massage Envy’s advertising induced them to purchase Massage Envy’s massages over its competitors’ massages.	11
B. To plead causation, Holt and Haywood need not have alleged privity between them and Massage Envy.....	16
III. Holt, like Haywood, pleaded with particularity.....	22
IV. Massage Envy’s proffered alternative bases for affirmance are meritless.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aliano v. Louisville Distilling Co., LLC</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 921 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	1
<i>AnchorBank, FSB v. Hofer</i> , 649 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Bankers Tr. Co. v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Bober v. Glaxo Wellcome PLC</i> , 246 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999),	7
<i>Buonavolanto v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 2013 WL 1668240 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 17, 2013).....	19
<i>Burkhardt v. Wolf Motors of Naperville, Inc. ex rel. Toyota of Naperville</i> , 61 N.E.3d 1155 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Centerline Equip. Corp. v. Banner Personal Servs. Inc.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 768 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	5
<i>Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 675 N.E.2d 584 (Ill. 1996)	19, 23
<i>Conway v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. 2014)	18
<i>Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Intercounty Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 412 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	21

Cases (cont.)

<i>F.T.C. v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 2335 (1972)	24
<i>Giammanco v. Giammanco</i> , 625 N.E.2d 990 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	3, 7, 9, 10
<i>Gibbons v. J. Nuckolls, Inc.</i> , 216 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. 2007)	17, 18
<i>In re Bisphenol-A (BPA) Polycarbonate Plastic Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 897 (W.D. Mo. 2009)	7, 8
<i>In re Intel Laptop Battery Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 5173930 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2010)	11
<i>Kendrick v. Ryus</i> , 123 S.W. 937 (Mo. 1909)	4
<i>Kim v. Carter's Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Marilao v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (S.D. Cal. 2009),	11
<i>Miklin v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2014 WL 6084004 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 13, 2014)	7
<i>Mulligan v. QVC, Inc.</i> , 888 N.E.2d 1190 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008)	1, 8, 9
<i>Murphy v. Stonewall Kitchen, LLC</i> , 503 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016)	1
<i>People ex rel. Hartigan v. Knecht Servs., Inc.</i> , 575 N.E.2d 1378 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	14
<i>Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.</i> , 775 N.E.2d 951 (Ill. 2002)	24

Cases (cont.)

Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chicago & Nw. Indiana,
786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015) 16, 21, 22

Shannon v. Boise Cascade Corp.,
805 N.E.2d 213 (Ill. 2004) 19

Sommer v. United Sav. Life Ins. Co.,
471 N.E.2d 606 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984) 9

State v. Polley,
2 S.W.3d 887 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) 17

State ex rel. Ashcroft v. Mktg. Unlimited of Am., Inc.,
613 S.W.2d 440 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981) 17, 18

Veath Fish Farm, LLC v. Purina Animal Nutrition, LLC,
2017 WL 4472784 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2017) 19

White v. Just Born, Inc.,
2017 WL 3130333 (W.D. Mo. Jul. 21, 2017) 1

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 21, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 21, 22

State Statutes

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/10a 8

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.010 17

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.020 17

Other Authorities

5A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1300 (3d ed., Apr. 2017).....	22
Dee Pridgen & Richard M. Alderman, <i>Actual and compensatory damages—Benefit of the bargain—The majority approach</i> , <i>Consumer Protection & the Law</i> § 6:4 (Nov. 2017)	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402B (1965).....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 538A (1977)	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 548A (1977)	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 549 (1965)	4
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 9 (1998)	19
